11/22/2017 504654469

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4701190

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| JAMES TODD RANDOLPH | 10/13/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MARKWORT SPORTING GOODS COMPANY |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1101 RESEARCH BLVD. |
| City: | ST. LOUIS |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI |
| Postal Code: | 63132 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6277040 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)238-2401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3142382400

Email: patents@polsterlieder.com Correspondent Name: G. HARLEY BLOSSER Address Line 1: POLSTER LIEDER

Address Line 2: 12412 POWERSCOURT DRIVE, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63131

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | MSGC A001 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | G. HARLEY BLOSSER | |
| SIGNATURE: | /g. harley blosser/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/22/2017 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=MSGC KNOBUS executed Patent assignment#page1.tif source=MSGC KNOBUS executed Patent assignment#page2.tif source=MSGC KNOBUS executed Patent assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044198 FRAME: 0438 504654469

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This patent assignment effective as of October 12th, 2017, is by and between JAMES TODD RANDOLPH and MINDY DYANNE RANDOLPH, husband and wife, individually and jointly, and doing business as MUDKAT SPORTS, collectively the "SELLERS", (collectively herein the "Assignors"), and MARKWORT SPORTING GOODS COMPANY, a Missouri corporation with principal offices located in St. Louis, Missouri (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignors, individually or collectively, are the owners of all right, title and interest in the trademarks and patent(s) known as KNOBCUFF US (TM Reg. No. 3014754) and BALL BAT TAPER GRIP US (U.S. Utility Patent No. 6,277,040 B1) which are registered in the United States Patent Office, (the "PTO") at the aforesaid registration numbers, and such other patents as shall be owned by Assignors as of the date hereof, if any, relating to KNOBCUFF US and BALL BAT TAPER GRIP US (collectively, the "Patents").

WHEREAS, a copy of the Assignors' certificates of registration evidencing registration of the aforesaid trademark and Patents on the principal register of the PTO and a copy of the Assignors' applications to register the pending Patents on the principal register of the PTO are attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Assignors desire to sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee effective on the date hereof all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and Patents, their registrations and applications, together with the good will of the business in connection with which the trademarks and Patents are used and which is symbolized by the trademarks and Patents, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignors do hereby assign unto Assignee all of Assignors' right, title and interest, for the United States and throughout the rest of the world, in and to the trademarks and Patents and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, together with the good will of the business in connection with which the trademarks and Patents are used and which is symbolized by the trademarks and Patents, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.
- 2. Assignors agree to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee at Assignee's sole expense, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts, at Assignee's sole expense, that Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignors' rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and Patents to Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the aforegoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignors.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this instrument on the day first above written.

| MARKWORT | SELLER | | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| MARKWORT SPORTING GOODS COMPANY BY: In In Inches A Herbert W. Markwort, Jr., President | James Todd Randolph, Individually and d/b/a Mudkat Sports Mindy Dyanne Randolph, Individually and d/b/a Madkat Sports. | | | |
| DATED: 2400117 | DATED: OCTOBER 13, 2017 | | | |
| Randolph and Mindy Dyanne Randolph, individual known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that | at each of them executed the aforesaid Patent | | | |
| Assignment as their free act and deed for the purposes therein stated. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written. NOTARY PUBLIC | | | | |
| My Commission Expires: 12-15-201 | ELIN GARRISON Output Output | | | |

2

EXHIBIT A

to

Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement between

Markwort Sporting Goods Company and James Todd Randolph d/b/a Mudkat Sports

Section 1.1(a)

TRADEMARKS AND PATENT

<u>Trademarks</u> <u>Knobcuff, US</u> TM Reg. No 3014754

Patent
Ball Bat Taper Grip US

U.S. Utility Patent No. 6,277,040 B1

And any similar trade names, Trademarks or other Patent related to any of the foregoing or KNOBCUFF, and any licenses or rights, any goods (including but not by exclusion any patterns for the goods identified by the above stated trademarks or patents), manufacturing or developmental processes relating to the use or operation of any of the aforesaid Patents or Trademarks.

PATENT REEL: 044198 FRAME: 0441

RECORDED: 11/22/2017